
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 9 June 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 19 
June 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Chair) 

S Paterson (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
R S Falvey 

K Harlow 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
D K Watts 
S Webb 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2023 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 
 

(Pages 7 - 114) 

 To consider an annual review of the Constitution to ensure it 
is fit for purpose and is in accordance with current 
legislation. 
 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES, 
INCLUDING CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

(Pages 115 - 174) 

 To report on the annual review of the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules, including the Contract Procedure Rules; to 
consider the proposed changes made to the Rules and to 
recommend onto Council that these updated Rules are 
adopted as part of the Council’s Constitution 
 
 

 

6.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND 
UPDATE ON MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS 
 

(Pages 175 - 198) 

 To update Members on the annual review of the Code of 
Conduct, training provided to the Borough and Parish/Town 
Members and to update on Member Code of Conduct 
Complaints, prior to seeking the Code be adopted by full 
Council.  

 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 199 - 200) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22 MAY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 
 

Councillors: P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
R S Falvey 
K Harlow 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
S Paterson  
D K Watts 
S Webb 
G Marshall (Ex-Officio) 
PJ Owen (Ex-Officio)  
 

 
Officers in attendance: Zulf Darr, Martin Paine, Chris Fish, Jeremy Ward, Jo 
Beaumont and Lisa Evans 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 PRESENTATION FROM THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE, HEAD OF FINANCE 
AND HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
A presentation was provided at the meeting by the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Section 151 Officer.  
 
 

4 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members were informed of action taken to develop and comply with statutory 
obligations regarding corporate governance and noted compliance with the Code on 
Delivering Good Governance to make any further amendments deemed necessary. 
The report would be amended to accurately reflect the current Governance 
arrangements prior to being submitted within the statement of accounts. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required Authorities to conduct a review, at 
least once in each financial year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and this statement would be included within the statement of accounts.  
 
Local Authorities were under a statutory obligation to follow the published approach 
using the CIPFA/SOLACE document, Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework. There were seven core principles to follow. A summary of 
how the Council met each of the seven core principles, including evidence, and where 
improvement action or steps had been taken in 2022/23 was provided.  
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1.  the draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in appendix 4 be 

approved in principle for inclusion in the Council’s statement of Accounts 
 
2. that responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

the Chair of this Committee to make any further amendments deemed 
necessary. 

 
 
 
 

5 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 UPDATE  
 
Members noted the latest position in respect of the audit of the Council’s Statements 
of Accounts for 2021/22. The external auditors, Mazars had almost concluded their 
work on the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and presented its Audit Completion 
Report to the Committee on 13 March 2023. However, a delay has occurred relating to 
an external issue outside of the Council’s control within the Local Government 
Pension Scheme and the basis of valuation included in the Council’s accounts as 
covered by the International Accounting Standard (IAS 19) on Employee Benefits. The 
extended duration of the audit meant that the basis of valuation used in accounts may 
require updating following the outcome of the 2022 triennial valuation exercise. As 
such, Mazars have paused on the signing of 2021/22 accounts until the issue has 
been resolved.  
 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were informed of the recent work completed by Internal Audit and 
noted the appendices within the report.  
Reassurance was provided for completion of the Procurement of the Grounds 
Maintenance Services audit as the target date had been revised.  
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and noted the additional meeting on 
19 June 2023. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 

Page 4



 
8 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
The Committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of the Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - APPENDIX 3  
 
The appendix was noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 June 2023 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

CONSTITUTION REVIEW 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To report on the annual review of the Constitution to enable the Committee to 
consider the changes and to recommend these to full Council to be adopted. 
 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the amendments to the Constitution 
and RECOMMEND to Council accordingly. 

 
2. Detail 
 

Under its terms of reference, this Committee is tasked with an overview of the 
Council’s Constitution, consideration of proposed amendments or revisions and 
to recommend to Council amendments to this Constitution. 
 
On 11 May 2022, the Council moved from a Committee system of governance to 
an Executive Cabinet system, which involved making significant changes to the 
Council’s Constitution.  It was consequently agreed that an annual review of 
these arrangements would be undertaken following implementation and in line 
with Best Practice Recommendations, to ensure the Constitution was kept 
updated and to ensure good governance.  
 
A review of the Constitution has been undertaken in which Officers have been 
engaged and comment has been invited from Members through their respective 
Group Leaders.  Although, it is acknowledged that the Borough Elections will 
have limited the ability for Member engagement, as a number of Members where 
not standing to be re-elected and new Members needed time to be inducted. 
 
Therefore, the majority of the proposed amendments have been identified 
through Officer consultation. The amendments include consequential restructure 
changes to Officer responsibilities and titles, amending the Officer scheme of 
delegation and the terms of reference to build in better governance arrangements 
for the Stapleford Towns Fund, Kimberley Levelling Up Fund and UKSPF. A 
separate exercise has been undertaken concerning the Council’s Financial 
Regulations and the Code of Conduct reported separately on this agenda. 
 
Governance workshops are also being schedules for Officer, Members and key 
Stakeholder to further develop the arrangements we have in place for the 
Stapleford Town’s Fund, Kimberley Levelling Up Fund and UKSPF. Once these 
arrangements have been developed, a further report on proposed changes will 
be brought back to this Committee to consider and recommend to Council.  
 
Appendix 1 contains a change table with reasons for the amendments. Appendix 
2 contains the relevant sections of the Constitution with changes highlighted in 
red. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 June 2023 

 
 

Furthermore, the resolutions from the full Council meeting held on 17 May 2023, 
have been incorporated into the Constitution, these included the removal of the 
Policy Advisory Committee and adding a Policy Overview Working Group, 
Events, Arts, Culture and Heritage Working Group and the UKSPF Panel in 
addition to the removal of named substitutes on non-quasi-judicial Committee 
meetings. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:   
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4. Legal Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
were as follows:   
 
Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires local authorities operating 
executive arrangements to prepare and keep up to date a document which 
contains:  
(a) such information as the Secretary of State may direct 
(b) the authority’s standing orders 
[...]
ber standards of conduct in respect of 

Parish Councils / Town Councils within the Council’s area; 

Page 62



 

3.11  Overview of the Council’s Constitution and consideration of proposed 

amendments or revisions to the Constitution including the Schemes of 

Delegation, Procedure Rules and Protocols; 

3.12 recommend to the Council amendments to this Constitution. 

4. The Committee will: 

4.1 oversee the arrangements for the maintenance of the Council’s internal 

control environment; 

4.2 monitor the operation of this Constitution and recommend amendments to it 

for the approval of the Council; 

4.3 monitor and make recommendations regarding the Council’s corporate 

governance arrangements including the appointment of the external auditor; 

4.4 consider ways of achieving reductions in ongoing financial commitments 

through a review of essential and desirable services and service levels; 

4.5 identify opportunities for future income generation and cost savings; 

4.6 examine further procurement and collaborative working opportunities with the 

private sector and other local authorities. 

5. Consider the Council’s published financial accounts and associated documents, 

including the Annual Governance Statement, and give approval to them when 

satisfied. 

6. Review the work of the internal audit section including the approval of an audit 

strategy and annual audit plans. 

7. Consider significant issues arising from internal audit reviews, make 

recommendations accordingly and monitor management’s response. 

8. Receive reports from the Council’s external auditors, the Council’s internal auditor 

and from any inspection agencies and monitor action in response to any issues 

raised. 

9. Oversee the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management procedures, the control 

environment and associated fraud and anti-corruption arrangements including the 

approval of amendments to the strategic risk register and associated action plans. 

10. Monitor
[...]
 Arts Culture and 
Heritage Working Group

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Audit and Standards Committee 19 June 2023 
 

  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 

 

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES, INCLUDING 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To report on the annual review of the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, 
including the Contract Procedure Rules; to consider the proposed changes made 
to the rules and to recommend onto Council that these updated rules are adopted 
as part of the Council’s Constitution.   

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the updated Financial Procedure 
Rules, including the Contract Procedure Rules, and to RECOMMEND to 
Council that these be approved. 

 
3. Detail 
 

Under its terms of reference, this Committee is tasked with an overview of the 
Council’s Constitution and consideration of proposed amendments or revisions 
to the Constitution including the Schemes of Delegation, Procedure Rules and 
Protocols; and to recommend to the Council amendments to this Constitution. 
 
The annual review of the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, including the 
Contract Procedure Rules, has been completed.  These rules, formerly referred 
to as Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders, are designed to assist 
the Council to regulate and control the finances of all directorates and services.  
These rules are fundamental to maintaining acceptable standards of financial 
administration, supporting good governance and the performance of functions 
across all areas of service delivery.  As a contractual condition of employment, 
every employee shall comply with these rules when carrying out their duties. 
 
A brief overview and summary of the changes made to the rules are provided in 
appendix 1, whilst the updated versions of the Financial Procedure Rules and 
the Contract Procedure Rules are provided at appendix 3 and 4 respectively. 
 
The documents were benchmarked against other district councils and have been 
subsequently reviewed by General Management Team.  Whilst leading Members 
were provided with the opportunity to feedback on the existing regulations, it is 
acknowledged that there has only been limited time for Member engagement 
given the timing of the Borough elections.  It is noted though that the Financial 
Procedure Rules are subject to periodic review, so any further changes required 
can be considered again as part of the next annual review of the Constitution.  
 

  

Page 115

Agenda Item 5.



Governance Audit and Standards Committee 19 June 2023 
 

  

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 

The Financial Procedure Rules are designed to assist the Council to regulate 
and control the finances of all directorates and services of the Council.  The rules 
are fundamental to maintaining acceptable standards of financial administration, 
supporting good governance and the performance of functions across all areas 
of service delivery.   
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
The comments from the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
were as follows:   
 
Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires local authorities operating 
executive arrangements to prepare and keep up to date a document which 
contains:  
(a) such information as the Secretary of State may direct 
(b) the authority’s standing orders (i.e. rules of procedure) 
(c) the Code of Conduct for Members 
(d) such information as the authority considers appropriate.   
 
Broxtowe Borough Council’s Constitution is available on the Council’s website 
 

6. Human Resources Implications 
 
There were no comments from the Human Resources Manager. 
 

7. Union Comments 
 
There were no Union comments in relation to this report. 
 

8. Data Protection Compliance Implications 
 
There are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 
 

9. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
As there is no change to policy an equality impact assessment is not required.   

 
10. Background Papers  

 
Nil 

  

Page 116



Governance Audit and Standards Committee 19 June 2023 
 

  

APPENDIX 1 
 
UPDATES TO FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
1. Financial Procedure Rules  

 
The Financial Procedure Rules (formerly referred to as Financial Regulations) 
are designed to assist the Council to regulate and control the finances of all 
directorates and services of the Council.  Section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 requires that ‘every local authority shall make arrangements for the 
proper administration of their financial affairs and shall secure that one of their 
Officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs’.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive is the ‘Section 151 Officer’ so responsible and, as 
such, he will exercise control over accounting arrangements and obtain 
uniformity therein throughout all directorates and services of the Council. 
 
The review of the Financial Procedure Rules has been undertaken to ensure 
these remain fit-for-purpose, comply with the relevant legislation and regulations 
and meet the current and future requirements of the Council.  The process has 
included a complete review of the rules and benchmarking against similar 
documents published by other local district councils.   
 
The existing Financial Regulations were found to be generally effective but did 
require some update in terms of process and to specified delegated limits, which 
have not been refreshed for many years. 
 
In addition to some minor wording updates, the main changes relate to the 
inclusion of new sections and increases in delegated limits which have not been 
updated in recent years, as follows: 
 

Section Updates 

2. Budget Updates to budget virement limits, with better clarification 
at 2.7.2 including delegated limits and for Cabinet 
approval to be required for amounts above the limit. 

New addition at 2.7.3 to allow
[...]


Bidder The organisation who will potentially or has submitted a Bid in 
response to a procurement process. 

Competitive 
Tendering Process 

A procurement process that has been openly advertised to all 
potential Bidders. 

Concession 
Contracts 

An agreement where an organisation is given the right to 
exploit works or services provided for their own gain and at 
their own risk. 

Contract Manager Officer responsible for the management of the contract on a 
day to day basis. 

Contract Value  Annual value of the contract multiplied by the number of years 
of the contract, including any potential extension periods. It is 
the value of the contract to the Bidder/s. 

HoLS Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer (or 
delegated officer). 

PCO Procurement and Contracts Officer 

Procuring Officer Lead officer for the service area (may also be the Contract 
Manager). 

Senior Officer Officers comprising of the Senior Management Team 
(including those reporting directly to a Chief Officer) as listed 
at paragraph 7.3/7.4 in the Officer Scheme of Delegation. 

UK Procurement 
Law 

Means the Procurement Contracts Regulations 2015 and 
Concession Contracts Regulations 2016 as amended or any 
future enacted UK procurement legislation. 

UK Procurement 
Threshold 

Point where the Contract Value requires the full requirements 
of the UK Procurement Law to be complied with.  UK 
Procurement Thresholds change every two years and are 
recalculated on 31 December every other year. 

 
  

Page 145



Governance Audit and Standards Committee 19 June 2023 
 

  

 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The rules below have been approved by the Council relating to contracts and are 
incorporated into the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules (Financial Regulations) 
accordingly.  These rules should be read alongside the Council’s Procurement and 
Commissioning Strategy; the latest guidance on the Council’s Intranet; and any other 
advice received from the Council’s Procuremen
[...]
tandards Committee             19 June 2023 

Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND UPDATE ON 
MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

1. Purpose of report 

To update Members on the annual review of the Code of Conduct, training provided to 

the Borough and Parish/Town Members and to update on Member Code of Conduct 

Complaints, prior to seeking the Code be adopted by full Council.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. NOTE the update on the review of the Code of Conduct, Member Code of 

Conduct complaints and training provided to Borough and Parish/Town 

Members. 

2. RECOMMEND that the Code of Conduct at appendix 2 be adopted by full 

Council.  

3. Detail 

The Localism Act 2011 section 27, places the Council under a duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct. In discharging this duty, the Council is required to 
adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of its Members and Co-opted 
Members. Section 28(6) also requires the Council to have in place arrangements under 
which allegations can be investigated. 
 
The Code was last reviewed in 2022 and a new Code was adopted on 13 April 2022 
and came into effect on 11 May 2022. In line with the Best Practice Recommendations 
it was agreed that an annual review of the Borough’s Code would be added to this 
Committee’s agenda. 
 
The review recommends making no further amendments to the Code of Conduct 
currently adopted, as the Borough’s Code continues to be fit for purpose, provides clarity 
on the behaviour expected of Members and reflects public expectation. 
 
Since adopting the new Borough Code and rolling out Code of Conduct training there 
has been a decrease in the number of Code of Conduct Complaints received in 2022 
/23, from those received in 2021/22, further detail is provided in appendix 1.  
 
The Code will continue to be reviewed on an annually basis to ensure it remains fit for 
purpose.  
 
 
 

Page 175

Agenda Item
[...]
 full dilute 

the clear message of the Borough’s Code of Conduct. 

 

 

Page 177



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee             19 June 2023 

1. Code of Conduct 

This Committee is responsible for standards functions as set out in the constitution and for 

advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of Conduct. The 

Localism Act provides that any adoption, replacement or revision of a Code must be 

undertaken by Council. The Council last updated and adopted its Member Code of 

Conduct on 13 April 2022, to take effect from 11 May 2022. 

In line with the Best Practice Recommendations it was agreed that an annual review of the 

Code would take place. This review’s objectives were to ensure the Code was fit for 

purpose, provided clarity on behaviour expected of Members and reflects public 

expectation. 

The review was conducted by the Monitoring Officer, who is the Statutory Officer 

responsible for considering Code of Conduct complaints, the two deputy Monitoring 

Officers and the two Independent Persons who, as the title suggests, perform a statutory 

role to both ensure the local arrangements work effectively and, also, provide constructive 

challenge.   

The review recommends that the Borough’s Code as adopted on 13 April 2022 remains fit 

for purpose, provides clarity on expected behaviours and reflects public expectation and 

no amendments are proposed. The Borough’s Code of Conduct is based on the Model 

Code recommended by the LGA, is comprehensive and enables the Borough and the 

Parishes who have adopted this Code to benefit from guidance and support on training 

material from the LGA.   

The Borough’s adopted Code of Conduct was circulated to the Parish and Town Councils, 

with a recommendation that they adopt the Borough’s Code and training was provided. Six 

out of nine Parish and Town Councils decided to adopt the Borough Code/Model Code 

since May 2022 and the remaining three have confirmed they too will be considering 

adopting the Borough’s Code, post the elections.  

It was, however, identified that the Member Declaration of Interest form needed updating, 

to make it simpler for Members to complete and to bring it in line with the requirements in 

the Interest section in the Borough’s Code of Conduct. The revised Declaration of Interest 

form was circulated to Borough Members and Parishes who had adopted the Borough’s 

Code or the Model Code in May 2023, in readiness for the elected Members to complete.  

 

2. Training  

 

When the Code was adopted on 13 April 2022, it was agreed that the Monitoring Officer 

would provide comprehensive training to Members to ensure they had a better 

understanding of the standards of behaviour expected of them to raise standards and 

public confidence in Members decision making.  

Consequently, multiple training dates have been provided to Borough Members and 

Parish/Town Councils, to ensure Members have a better understanding of the obligations 

they agree to abide by when taking office.  

Page 178



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee             19 June 2023 

To ensure theses training sessions were accessible to all, the timing and venue of these 

sessions was varied, so Members could attend in the day or evening or in person or online. 

Training for the Parish and Town Councils was delivered on 6 and 18 May 2022 and a 

further two sessions on 28 September 2022.  Borough Member training was delivered on 

2, 3 and 8 November 2022 and a number of individual sessions were also delivered to 

Members throughout the year.   

The new elected Borough Members and returning Borough Members have also had 

training provided on 9 May 2023, where three separate sessions were run to ensure the 

training was again accessible to all.  Only a handful of Members were unable to attend 

these dates and arrangement are being made for them to attend this training in June 2023.  

Parish/Town Council new
[...]
Nil. 

Page 199

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. CONSTITUTION REVIEW
	1.1  1.5     Header page   Council Procedure Rules and Executive Arrangements.docx
	1.2 1.6  Chapter 2 part 1 The Council and part 2 Council Procedure Rules
	1.3  1.7  Header page   The Executive (Cabinet).docx
	1.4 1.8 Chapter 2 Part 3 The Cabinet
	1.5 1.23 2.8 - 2.17     Header page   Committee Arrangements.docx
	1.6 1.24 Chapter 2 Part 8 -17  Committee Arrangements
	1.7 1.0    Header page   Scheme of Delegation.docx
	1.8 1.1  Chapter 3 Part 1 The Scheme of Delegation
	xxx 1.0  Chapter 6    Header page   Governance structure chart
	xxx 1.1 Chapter 6 - appendic 1 Cttee Structure Chart May 2023
	xxx 1.0  Chapter 6    Header page   Governance structure chart
	Broxtowe Borough Council Constitution

	xxx 1.1 Chapter 6 - appendic 1 Cttee Structure Chart March 2022
	xxx 2.0  Broxtowe Borough Council    Header page   Establishment structure chart
	Broxtowe Borough Council Constitution

	xxx 2.1 Chapter 6 -appendix 2 Estblishment Structure Chart
	xxx 3.0   Broxtowe Borough Council    Header page   The Local Joint Consultative committee (LJCC)
	Broxtowe Borough Council Constitution

	XXX 3.1   Chapter 6 - appendix 3 Local-Joint-Consultative-Committee-Constitution
	xxx 4.0  Broxtowe Borough Council    Header page   Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee
	Broxtowe Borough Council Constitution

	XXX 4.1  Chapter 6  - Appendix 4  Joint Committee Agreement 2016
	xxx 5.0  Broxtowe Borough Council    Header page   Economic Prosperity Committee
	Broxtowe Borough Council Constitution

	XXX 5.1  Chapter 6 - Appendix 5 EPC Terms of Reference 2021
	xxx 6.0  Broxtowe Borough Council    Header page   Notice of Call in of Decision
	Broxtowe Borough Council Constitution

	XXX 6.1 Appendix 6 NOTICE OF CALL-IN


	5. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES, INCLUDING CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
	6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND UPDATE ON MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT COM

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Paterson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

Councillors: P J Bales 
M Brown 
G Bunn 
K Harlow 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
D K Watts 
S Webb 

 
10. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bullock, S J Carr and R S 
Falvey. 
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
The minutes held on 22 May 2023 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

13. CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
 
A review of the Constitution had been undertaken in which Officers had been engaged 
and comment had been invited from Members through their respective Group 
Leaders.  Although, it was acknowledged that the Borough Elections would have 
limited the ability for Member engagement, as a number of Members where not 
standing to be re-elected and new Members needed time to be inducted. 
 
Therefore, the majority of the proposed amendments had been identified through 
Officer consultation. The amendments included consequential restructure changes to 
Officer responsibilities and titles, amending the Officer scheme of delegation and the 
terms of reference to build in better governance arrangements for the Stapleford 
Towns Fund, Kimberley Levelling Up Fund and UKSPF. A separate exercise had been 
undertaken concerning the Council’s Financial Regulations and the Code of Conduct. 
 
Members raised the importance of the lack of time to implement a shadow board for 
an elected mayor. It was requested that this be included on the Work Programme as a 
standing item in addition to updates on the Devolution Bill, the UKSPF and other 
related items.  
 



The Committee considered the annual review of the Constitution and stated that there 
were reservations over allowing professional speakers to represent applicants at 
Planning Committee, as this may dissuade objectors from speaking. Further 
comments included that written answers be distributed with the minutes following 
questions to members at Council meetings. It was suggested that the proposal to 
require Members to give 28 days’ notice when referring items to Planning Committee 
should be given further consideration. 
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor J 
M Owen that the Leader of the Opposition be allowed the right to speak but not vote at 
meetings of the Cabinet. On being put to the meeting the amendment was lost. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Constitution be RECOMMENDED 
to Council for approval. 
 
 

14. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES, INCLUDING CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Under its terms of reference, the Committee is tasked with an overview of the 
Council’s Constitution and consideration of proposed amendments or revisions to the 
Constitution including the Schemes of Delegation, Procedure Rules and Protocols. 
 
Members were informed that the annual review of the Council’s Financial Procedure 

Rules, including the Contract Procedure Rules, had been completed.  These rules, 

formerly referred to as Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders, were 

designed to assist the Council to regulate and control the finances of all directorates 

and services.  The rules were fundamental to maintaining acceptable standards of 

financial administration, supporting good governance and the performance of 

functions across all areas of service delivery.  As a contractual condition of 

employment, every employee shall comply with these rules when carrying out their 

duties.  

 

The documents had been benchmarked against other district councils and had been 

subsequently reviewed by the Council’s General Management Team.  Whilst leading 

Members were provided with the opportunity to feedback on the existing regulations, it 

was acknowledged that there has only been limited time for Member engagement 

given the timing of the Borough elections.  It was further noted though that the 

Financial Procedure Rules were subject to periodic review, therefore, any further 

changes required could be considered again as part of the next annual review of the 

Constitution. 

RESOLVED that the updated Financial Procedure Rules, including the 
Contract Procedure Rules, be RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 
 

15. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND UPDATE ON MEMBER 
CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  
 
Members were informed that the Localism Act 2011 section 27, placed the Council 
under a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. In discharging this 
duty, the Council was required to adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that was 



expected of its Members and Co-opted Members. Section 28(6) also required the 
Council to have in place arrangements under which allegations could be investigated. 
 
The Code was last reviewed in 2022 and a new Code was adopted on 13 April 2022 
and came into effect on 11 May 2022. In line with the Best Practice Recommendations 
it was agreed that an annual review of the Borough’s Code would be added to this 
Committee’s agenda. 
 
The review recommended making no further amendments to the Code of Conduct 
currently adopted, as the Borough’s Code continues to be fit for purpose, provides 
clarity on the behaviour expected of Members and reflects public expectation. 
 
The Committee noted the update on the review of the Code of Conduct, Member 
Code of Conduct complaints and training provided to Borough and Parish/Town 
Members. 
 
The reduction in Member Code of Conduct complaints was welcomed and it was 
suggestions that minor amendments be included to clarify meaning to the 
‘Confidentiality and Access to Information’ section. It was further stated that the Code 
and the Arrangements worked in opposition, to which it was stated that that the 
comments would be further considered. Further clarification on dispensations was 
requested. 

 
RESOLVED that the Code of Conduct at appendix 2 of the report be 

RECOMMENDED to full Council for adoption.  
 
 

16. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme and it was suggested that governance 
arrangements for external bodies, such as the EMDEVCO and UKSPF be added for 
consideration at future meetings. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
Chair         
 


